

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DAISY ABDUR-RAHMAN AND RYAN PETTY,
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondent,

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA,
Respondent and Cross-Petitioner.

On Appeal from the U.S. Department of Labor Administrative Review Board,
Hons. E. Cooper Brown, Luis A. Corchado, Paul M. Igasaki

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower
Programs

JESSE Z. GRAUMAN
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N-2716
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5563
grauman.jesse.z@dol.gov

Nos. 15-12407, 15-15376, *Abdur-Rahman v. U.S. Department of Labor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT CIP-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. NATURE OF THE CASE AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....4

 A. Proceedings Before the Department of Labor4

 B. Proceedings in this Court.....6

 II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS7

 A. First Fee Award.....7

 B. Second Fee Award12

 III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW13

 A. Standard for Review of the Secretary’s Decisions13

 B. Standard for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT17

 I. THE ALJ AND ARB’S DETERMINATIONS OF REASONABLE HOURLY RATES WERE WITHIN THE AGENCY’S DISCRETION.....17

 A. The ALJ Reasonably Relied on the Evidence Submitted by the Parties, Together with the Two *Surveys*, in Determining Hourly Rates.17

1. Both Complainants and the County Have Forfeited The Argument that Judicial Notice Was Improper By Failing to Raise It Before the ALJ.....	18
2. It Was Within the ALJ’s Discretion to Use the <i>Surveys</i>	19
3. The Rates for 2005 and 2006 Are Further Justified by the Law-of-the-Case Doctrine.....	24
4. Neither Complainants Nor the County Suffered Substantial Prejudice from the Use of the <i>2007 Survey</i>	26
5. The ARB’s Award of Complainants’ Requested Rates in the Second Fee Petition Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	27
B. The Decision Not to Enhance Counsel’s Fees Based on a Delay in Payment Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	28
C. DOL Concedes that the ALJ’s Use of a Rate of \$350, Rather than \$400, for 2010 Was Error.....	34
II. THE ALJ’S REDUCTIONS OF CERTAIN HOURS IN THE FIRST FEE AWARD, AND THE ARB’S AFFIRMANCE OF THOSE REDUCTIONS, WERE NOT ABUSES OF DISCRETION.....	36
A. The ARB’s Summary Affirmance of the Reductions Is Not Grounds for Reversal.....	36
B. Each of the Reductions Was Within the ALJ’s Discretion.....	37
1. 50 Percent Reduction for Certain Tasks	37
i. Legal Research and “Entwining”	38
ii. Deposition and Hearing Digests.....	41
2. Elimination of Duplicative Time For Deposition Attendance.....	42
3. Attorney Conference and Travel Time	44
4. Review and Revision of Briefs	48
5. Reduction of Fees for Preparing Fee Petition.....	49

C. Different Standards of Review, Not Arbitrariness, Account for the Distinctions Between the ARB’s Two Orders.	52
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Air Prod. & Chems., Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 650 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1981).....	22, 27
<i>Allen v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 665 F.2d 689 (5th Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>Am. Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc. v. Pinellas Cty.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	47
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Barnes</i> , 168 F.3d 423 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>Bear Rock Franchise Sys., Inc. v. Hedlund</i> , No. 5:08-cv-63-F, 2008 WL 2551328 (E.D.N.C. June 25, 2008).....	23
<i>Beishir v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , No. 8:07-CV-65-T-27MAP, 2008 WL 533881 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 27, 2008)	46
<i>Bivins v. Wrap It Up, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	15
<i>Buffinton v. PEC Mgmt. II, LLP</i> , No. 1:11-cv-229 Erie, 2014 WL 670854 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2014).....	42

Citations primarily relied upon are marked with asterisks (*).

	Page
Cases--continued:	
<i>Burleson v. Astrue</i> , No. C07-2019-RSL, 2009 WL 364115 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 9, 2009)	49
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	47, 50
<i>Clemmons v. Ameristar Airways, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 08-067, 2011 WL 327976 (ARB Jan. 5, 2011).....	48
<i>Columbus Mills, Inc. v. Freeland</i> , 918 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>Davenport v. City of Columbus</i> , No. 4:06-cv-150 (CDL), 2009 WL 235253 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2009)	20, 21
<i>Davila v. Menendez</i> , No. 10-21281-CIV-KING/BANDSTRA, 2012 WL 12893544 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2012).....	46
<i>DeKalb Cty. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 812 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2016).....	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Dependable Component Supply, Inc. v. Carrefour Informatique Tremblant, Inc.</i> , 572 F. App'x 796 (11th Cir. 2014) (unpublished)	15
<i>Dial HD, Inc. v. ClearOne Commc'ns</i> , 536 F. App'x 927 (11th Cir. 2013) (unpublished)	51
<i>Disabled Patriots v. HT W. End, LLC</i> , No. 1:04-cv-3216-JEC, 2007 WL 789014 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 14, 2007)	20
<i>Duckworth v. Whisenant</i> , 97 F.3d 1393 (11th Cir. 1996).....	42

Cases--continued:

<i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs,</i> 724 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13, 21
<i>Evans v. Miami Valley Hosp.,</i> ARB Nos. 08-038, 08-043, 2009 WL 2844816 (ARB Aug. 31, 2009).....	41, 42, 52
<i>Evans v. Port Auth.,</i> 273 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Feliciano v. Wehunt,</i> No. 1:09-cv-03130-JOF, 2010 WL 1565493 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 19, 2010).....	20
<i>Fields v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,</i> 173 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Foley v. City of Lowell,</i> 948 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Gaylor v. Greenbriar of Dahlonga Shopping Ctr., Inc.,</i> No. 2:12-cv-00082-RWS, 2014 WL 2195719 (N.D. Ga. May 27, 2014).....	45
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,</i> 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Goodridge v. Astrue,</i> No. 1:07-cv-01919-RLV, 2011 WL 13173911 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 11, 2011).....	20
* <i>Gray ex rel. Alexander v. Bostic,</i> 613 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12 & passim
<i>Grievson v. Rochester Psychiatric Ctr.,</i> 746 F. Supp. 2d 454 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	41

Cases--continued:

<i>H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 660 F. App'x 375 (6th Cir. 2016) (unpublished)	36
<i>Harris v. Carriage House Imps., Inc.</i> , No. 1:03-cv-00106-GET, 2008 WL 513337 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 22, 2008).....	19
<i>Hartage v. Astrue</i> , No. 4:09-CV-48-CDL, 2011 WL 1123401 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 24, 2011)	31
<i>Hawaii Stevedores, Inc. v. Ogawa</i> , 608 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	15, 42
<i>In re 29 Brooklyn Ave., LLC</i> , 548 B.R. 642 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	41
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>In re Delta/Airtran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-md-2089-TCB, 2015 WL 4635729 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 3, 2015).....	31
<i>In re Poseidon Pools of Am.</i> , 180 B.R. 718 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	49
<i>Indrawati v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 779 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Butler & Co.</i> , ARB Nos. 03-116, 03-144, 2004 WL 1955436 (ARB Aug. 31, 2004).....	48

	Page
Cases--continued:	
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 863 F.2d 759 (11th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Johnson v. Univ. Coll.</i> , 706 F.2d 1205 (11th Cir. 1983).....	42, 43
<i>Latiolais v. Griffith</i> , No. 09-cv-00018, 2015 WL 4253976 (W.D. La. July 13, 2015).....	39
<i>Loranger v. Stierheim</i> , 10 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 1994).....	50, 52
<i>Loughner v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 260 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Maner v. Linkan LLC</i> , 602 F. App'x 489 (11th Cir. 2015) (unpublished).....	40
<i>Martin v. Univ. of S. Ala.</i> , 911 F.2d 607 (11th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Miller v. Carson</i> , 563 F.2d 741 (5th Cir. 1977).....	32, 50
<i>Neuros Co. v. KTurbo Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-5939, 2010 WL 547599 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2010).....	48
* <i>Norman v. Housing Auth.</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988).....	14 & passim
<i>Oravec v. Sunny Isles Luxury Ventures, L.C.</i> , No. 04-22780-CIV, 2009 WL 6337121 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2009).....	44

Cases--continued:

<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. No. 205</i> , 90 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1996).....	39
* <i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	10 & passim
<i>Reaching Hearts Int'l v. Prince George's Cty.</i> , 478 F. App'x 54 (4th Cir. 2012) (unpublished)	30
<i>Redmond v. City of E. Point</i> , No. 1:00-cv-3492-WEJ (N.D. Ga. Mar. 21, 2005)	19, 50
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 116 F. App'x 674 (6th Cir. 2004) (unpublished)	13
<i>Robinson v. Tanner</i> , 798 F.2d 1378 (11th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Stradley</i> , No. 11-0219-WS-N, 2012 WL 2130806 (S.D. Ala. June 11, 2012).....	42
<i>Shirrod v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 809 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Smith v. Lake City Enters.</i> , ARB Nos. 12-112, 12-113, 2013 WL 5773496 (ARB Sept. 12, 2013).....	34, 53
<i>Smith v. Perez</i> , 659 F. App'x 296 (6th Cir. 2016) (unpublished)	34
<i>St. Fleur v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 149 F. App'x 849 (11th Cir. 2005) (unpublished)	39, 40
<i>Stein v. Ala. Sec'y of State</i> , 774 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2014).....	37

Cases--continued:

<i>Stone & Webster Constr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 684 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Tchemkou v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Bank of Am.</i> , ARB No. 10-048, 2010 WL 1776983 (ARB Apr. 29, 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Escobar-Urrego</i> , 110 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	25
<i>Vidiksis v. EPA</i> , 612 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19, 25
<i>Walker v. Gruver</i> , Nos. 1:11-cv-1223, 1:11-cv-1224, 2013 WL 5947623 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2013).....	41
<i>Williams v. R.W. Cannon, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	47
<i>Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 342 F. App'x 478 (11th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)	37
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum v. Historic Figures</i> , 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Yule v. Jones</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	19
<i>Zech v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 680 F. App'x 858 (11th Cir. 2017) (unpublished)	38

Statutes:Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 *et seq.*:

5 U.S.C. 556(e).....	22
5 U.S.C. 704	2
5 U.S.C. 706	13
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A), (D), (E)	13

Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 *et seq.*:

33 U.S.C. 1367	1
33 U.S.C. 1367(b).....	2
33 U.S.C. 1367(c).....	4, 5
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1).....	2

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 18.201(e)	18
29 C.F.R. 24.109(d)	5
29 C.F.R. 24.112(a)	2

Federal Register:

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Office of the Sec'y, Sec'y's Order 2-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012), Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Administrative Review Board, § 5(c)(22), 77 Fed. Reg. 69378 (Nov. 16, 2012).....	1
---	---

Rules:

Fed. R. Evid. 201(e).....	18
---------------------------	----

Miscellaneous:

Am. Int'l Group, Gen. Lit. Mgm't Guidelines (Apr. 2013), http://www.aig.com/content/dam/aig/america-canada/us/documents/brochure/2013-litigation-management-guidelines-as-of-083113-brochure.pdf	46
Brad Malamud, <i>How Times Have Changed: A Systematic Approach to Billing</i> , 62 Def. Couns. J. 583 (1995)	46
Gerald F. Phillips, <i>Reviewing A Law Firm's Billing Practices</i> , 13 No. 1 Prof. Law. 2 (2001)	49
U.S. Dep't of Justice, U.S. Att'y's Office for the Dist. of Columbia, <i>USAO Attorney's Fees Matrix—2015-2017</i> , https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/file/889176/download	40
